
 

 

Scrutiny Children & 
Young People Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillor Richard Chatterjee (Chair), Councillor Maddie 

Henson (Vice-Chair), Mike Bonello, Mark Johnson, Holly Ramsey, 
Helen Redfern, Manju Shahul-Hameed and Catherine Wilson 
 

 Co-optee Members 
 
Josephine Copeland (Non-voting Teacher representative), Elaine Jones 
(Voting Diocesan Representative (Catholic Diocese)) and Paul O'Donnell 
(Voting Parent Governor Representative) 
 

 Reserve Members: Tamar Barrett, Adele Benson, Samir Dwesar, 
Amy Foster, Eunice O'Dame, Luke Shortland and Fatima Zaman 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee which you 
are hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 6.30 
pm. Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tom Downs 
tom.downs@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Monday, 2 October 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tom Downs as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 as an 

accurate record. 
  

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Verbal update on RAAC (Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete) 
in the Borough  

 For the Sub-Committee to receive a verbal update on RAAC in the 
Borough from the Director of Education. 
  

6.   Youth Justice Plan 23/24 & Youth Safety Delivery Plan (Pages 17 - 
146) 

 For the Sub-Committee to review the forthcoming Youth Justice Plan 
23/24, before reporting to Cabinet and Council, alongside the Youth 
Safety Delivery Plan report from Cabinet on 27th September 2023, and 
to provide any comments or recommendations. 
  

7.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 (Pages 147 - 152) 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to: 

  
a) Note the draft work programme for 2023-24, as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

b) Consider whether there are any changes to the work programme 
that should be considered. 

  
8.   What Difference has this Meeting made to Croydon's Children  

 This item is an opportunity for the Children & Young People Sub-



 

 

3

Committee, at the conclusion of the meeting, to review the difference 
made to Croydon’s children from the meeting. 
  

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 6.30 pm in The Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Councillor Richard Chatterjee (Chair), Councillor Maddie Henson 
(Vice-Chair), Mike Bonello, Samir Dwesar, Mark Johnson, Eunice O’Dame, 
Helen Redfern and Catherine Wilson 
 

 Co-optee Members 
 
Paul O'Donnell (Voting Parent Governor Representative) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Maria Gatland (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) 
Councillor Sue Bennett 
Councillor Amy Foster (Shadow Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) 
Councillor Rowenna Davis (Chair of Scrutiny and Overview) 
Councillor Joseph Lee (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) 
 

Apologies: Elaine Jones (Voting Diocesan Representative (Catholic Diocese)), Josephine 
Copeland (Non-voting Teacher representative), Councillors Holly Ramsey and 
Manju Shahul-Hameed 

  
PART A 

  
30/23   
 

Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Elaine Jones (Voting Diocesan Representative 
(Catholic Diocese)), Josephine Copeland (Non-voting Teacher 
representative), Councillors Holly Ramsey and Manju Shahul-Hameed. 
 
  

31/23   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18 April 2023 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
  

32/23   
 

Disclosures of Interest 
 
In relation to the item concerning Maintained Nursery Schools, Councillor 
Henson declared that they had attended, and had formerly been a governor 
at, a Croydon Maintained Nursery School. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

  
33/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
  

34/23   
 

Update on the Health Visiting Service 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report set out on pages 15 to 32 of the 
agenda, which provided an update on the Health Visiting service in Croydon. 
Chris Terrahe (Deputy Director of Nursing at Croydon Health Services (CHS)) 
introduced the item and went through the presentat
[...]
also 
acknowledgment that this was in the best interest of parents and families to 
ensure checks could be provided. 
  
Conclusions 
  
The Sub-Committee thanked the Chief Executive of CHS and Place Based 
Lead for Health, Deputy Director of Nursing at CHS, Associate Director of 
Operations CHS and Director of Public Health for attending the meeting, and 
for their open and honest answers to Members questions. 
  
The Sub-Committee welcomed the offer from the Deputy Director of Nursing 
at CHS to shadow Health Visitors in their natural work setting, to gain insight 
into the daily experiences of staff. 
  

Page 9



 

 
 

The Sub-Committee concluded that Health Visiting should remain on the 
Work Programme for 2023/24, alongside the regular receipt of Quarterly 
commissioning data. 
  
Members welcomed the commitment and willingness of Senior NHS 
colleagues to continue to work with and report to the Sub-Committee. 
  
The Sub-Committee concluded that they would continue to monitor the visiting 
rates of the service throughout the year and would review the targets at a 
future date against the mean visiting rates for London boroughs in 2022/23 
once these were available. 
  
Recommendations 
  
The Sub-Committee were of the view that a working group should be 
established to look at all possible incentives available to improve retention 
and recruitment in the Health Visiting service. 
  
The Sub-Committee recommended that all available options to assist staff 
with housing, where this presented a barrier to recruitment and retention, 
were investigated. 
 
  

35/23   
 

Cabinet Report - Maintained Nursery Schools Report 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a paper set out on pages 33 to 34 of the 
agenda, and in the supplementary agenda, which provided the report due for 
decision by the Executive Mayor at Cabinet on the 28th June 2023 concerning 
Maintained Nursery Schools (MNS) in Croydon. The Director of Education 
introduced and summarised the report, highligh
[...]
ation had been 
considered for a number of years, and that other boroughs had already 
amalgamated or federated MNS, or had no provision at all. Members noted 
that Sutton did not have any MNS provision. The Director of Education 
restated that they could not pre-empt the decision at Cabinet or the results of 
any consultation. 
  

Page 12



 

 
 

Members asked if it was possible that primary schools would increase nursery 
provision should MNS reduce. The Director of Education stated that they 
could not know if this would happen, but that any consultation would likely 
generate a lot of discussion, including at the Schools Forum. 
  
The Sub-Committee asked what would be done about the ‘historic deficit’, and 
it was explained that, should any MNS be closed, the deficit would move to 
the Council’s General Fund. The Director for Education confirmed that any 
consultation would start after the school Summer Holidays. 
  
Request for Information 
  
The Sub-Committee requested that the number of those on the MNS nursery 
school rolls over the last 6 years be provided to inform Members on the 
demand for MNS places over this period. 
  
Conclusions 
  
The Sub-Committee concluded that, should Cabinet approve the consultation, 
that the Sub-Committee monitor and engage with the consultation as fully as 
possible, and that any paper on the consultation results should be included on 
the Work Programme for 2023/24. 
  
The Sub-Committee were of the view that it should encourage as much 
engagement as possible with the consultation should it be approved by 
Cabinet. 
 
  

36/23   
 

Early Help, Children's Social Care and Education Dashboard 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report set out on pages 35 to 38 of the 
agenda, which provided the Early Help, Children’s Social Care and Education 
Dashboard. 
  
Members of the Sub-Committee expressed their approval that there were no 
‘Red’ items on the dashboard, and asked whether if OFSTED were to inspect 
the Council wh
[...]
d to this item, which provided a list of currently ‘Red’ 
indicators across the CYPE directorate KPIs to discuss with the relevant 
directors. 
  
Recommendation 
  
The Sub-Committee recommended that the narrative on future versions of the 
report looked to identify where indicators were linked or interdependent, to 
provide Members with a fuller understanding. 
 
  

37/23   
 

Draft Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Sub-Committee confirmed their desire to include the Cabinet paper 
responding to the results of the consultation regarding Maintained Nursery 
Schools on its Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
  

38/23   
 

What Difference has this Meeting made to Croydon's Children 
 
The Chair commented on the work the Sub-Committee were doing to monitor 
and engage with the Health Visiting service on their improvement journey, and 
the positive impact that this would hopefully have on the future lives of 
Croydon’s children. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.11 pm 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

Children & Young People Sub-Committee 

DATE 10 October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Youth Justice Plan 23/24 & Youth Safety Delivery Plan 

LEAD OFFICER: Debbie Jones - Corporate Director, Children, Young People 
and Education 

 
Nick Hibberd - Corporate Director of Sustainable 

Communities, Regeneration & Economic Recovery 
 

Kristian Aspinall - Director of Culture & Community Safety 
 

Róisín Madden - Director of Childrens Social Care 
 

PERSON LEADING 
AT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 
 

Róisín Madden - Director of Childrens Social Care 
 

Christopher Rowney - Head of Violence Reduction Network 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Maria Gatland 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

 
Councillor Ola Kolade 

Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: The Youth Justice Plan 23/24 forms a part of the Council’s 
Budget and Policy Framework, and as such it is required that 

Scrutiny have not less than four weeks to respond to the initial 
proposals. The Youth Safety Delivery Plan was developed in 

close collaboration with the Youth Justice Plan which was 
approved at Cabinet in September 2023; this report has also 

been provided for context and for any comments or 
recommendations from the Sub-Committee. 

 
BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 
 

The Children & Young People Sub-Committee Scrutiny Sub-
Committee has asked to review the Youth Justice Plan 23/24 & 
Youth Safety Delivery Plan, with a view to considering whether 

there are any concerns that should be raised or recommendations 
that should be made. 

 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT: Public 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
1 Youth Justice Plan 23/24 

 
1.1. Attached at Appendix 1 is the Youth Justice Plan 23/24 and Cabinet covering report; 

this forms a part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, and as such it is 
required that Scrutiny have not less than four weeks to respond to the initial 
proposals. 
 

1.2. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory obligation upon each Local 
Authority to create a local Youth Justice Team, whose primary aim is to prevent and 
reduce the offending behaviour of children (aged 10–18-year-olds) alongside key 
partners. A further obligation is placed upon each local Team to create a yearly 
Youth Justice Plan setting out strategic and operational objectives for the forthcoming 
12 months.  

 
1.3. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 requires each plan to have Council approval and 

endorsement. Historically this endorsement has been sighted and governed through 
the local Youth Justice Crime Board, however the Ministry of Justice has reverted to 
the Act and has requested that given the public nature of this document such plans 
are approved at Council. Youth justice plans must be signed off by the full council in 
accordance with Regulation 4 of the ‘Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (England) Reg

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Councillor Richard Chatterjee (Chair), Councillor Maddie Henson 
(Vice-Chair), Mike Bonello, Mark Johnson, Holly Ramsey, Helen Redfern and 
Catherine Wilson 

  
Also  
Present: 

Cllr Rowenna Davis (Present Virtually) 
Cllr Maria Gatland (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) 
Cllr Ola Kolade (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 
Cllr Joseph Lee (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) 
 

Apologies: Paul O'Donnell (Voting Parent Governor Representative), Elaine Jones (Voting 
Diocesan Representative (Catholic Diocese)) and Josephine Copeland (Non-
voting Teacher representative) 

  
 

PART A 
 
  

  
 
 
 
39/23 

Before the start of the meeting, those in attendance observed a minute’s 
silence in memory of Elianne Andam. 
 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul O'Donnell (Voting Parent 
Governor Representative), Josephine Copeland (Non-voting Teacher 
representative) and Elaine Jones (Voting Diocesan Representative (Catholic 
Diocese)). 
 
  

40/23   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 27 June 2023 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
  

41/23   
 

Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
  



 

 
 

42/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
  

43/23   
 

Verbal update on RAAC (Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete) in the 
Borough 
 
The Director of Education introduced the item and explained that all Local 
Authority Maintained school buildings in the borough had been RAAC 
surveyed, and no issues related to RAAC had been identified. The Council 
were in contact with all Academies and none had reported issues. The Chair 
thanked the Director of Education for their update and for keeping the Sub-
Committee informed. 
 
  

44/23   
 

Youth Justice Plan 23/24 & Youth Safety Delivery Plan 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a paper set out on pages 17 to 146 of the 
agenda, which provided the Youth Justice Plan 23/24, which forms a part of 
the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, and the Youth Safety Delivery 
Plan, which was approved at Cabinet in September 2023. Both reports were 
provided to the Sub-Committee under a single item as they had been 
developed in close collaboration. The Director of Children’s Social Care and 
the Head of the Violence Reduction Network introduced the item and 
summarised the reports. 
  
Youth Justice Plan 23/24 
  
The Sub-Committee asked what learning from previous the Youth Justice 
Plan had been incorporated into the development of this iteration. The Service 
Manager for the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team explained 
that the report outlined the previous Plan, and included a column explaining 
the progress made on a number of defined areas, as well as where there 
were areas of continuing work. 
  
Members noted that the female cohort was low, but increasing, and asked 
why this was, what the reference to ‘unique vulnerabilities’ meant in the 
report, and what was being done to address these. The Service Manager for 
the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team explained that the 
unique vulnerabilities were around sexual exploitation, and the carrying of 
weapons and drugs. It was explained that there had been some bespoke work 
undertaken with girls, where the service had intelligence, and bids had been 
submitted for additional funding to ensure programmes were fit for purpose 
and multifaceted to meet needs around these risks. The Service Manager for 
the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team stated that there was 
good joint working with Children’s Social Care to ensure that discussions 
around the female cohort were taking place at the Multi-Agency Child 
Exploitation (MACE) Complex Adolescents Panel (CAP). 
  



 

 
 

The Sub-Committee heard that it was hard to identify why this cohort was 
increasing, as individuals entered the service from the police and the Court 
system, but potential factors were better intelligence and increased exposure 
to the police from more targeted operations. The Sub-Committee clarified with 
the Service Manager for the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement 
Team that there was potentially an increase in detection for the female cohort 
as a result of new ways of working being undertaken by the police against 
historic underreporting for this group. The Corporate Director of Children, 
Young People & Education (CYPE) explained that partners had done 
substantial collaborative work around the vulnerabilities of young women, and 
agreed that it was likely multiagency responses to this cohort had improved 
which had resulted in better detection rates. 
  
Members asked for some examples of the kind of work the service was doing 
to engage with these young women. The Service Manager for the Youth 
Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team explained that, once an individual 
had been identified, a partnership panel would discuss their presenting needs, 
where they frequented in the borough, and their education and home life. The 
service tried to deliver a programme based around activities, future 
aspirations, self-esteem and healthy relationships; this was combined with 
one to one work, and visits to the individual’s home or school. The model tried 
to engage the female cohort with a large variety of different approaches and 
had received a positive response. In response to questions about group work, 
it was explained that group sessions were weekly and typically were delivered 
to groups of around nine to fourteen girls.  
  
Members asked why Croydon was in the current situation concerning violence 
between young people, and the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement 
Team stated that a number of factors had been identified in the cohort; these 
included education, home life, poverty, boredom, lack of accessibility to 
opportunity, exposure to domestic violence and educational needs. It was 
acknowledged that a number of boroughs were facing similar issues, and that 
often a lot had already happened by the time young people were engaged 
with the Youth Justice Service. The importance of early detection and 
prevention work was highlighted in reducing violence between young people. 
Members queried what factor was seen most commonly in contributing to 
violence between young people, and the Service Manager for the Youth 
Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team stated that often this was a 
difficult home life. 
  
The Sub-Committee raised ‘the voice of the parent and carers’ and asked how 
families were being engaged as partners in prevention and intervention. The 
Service Manager for the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team 
explained that prevention work was much wider than Youth Justice, and 
included Early Help and other initiatives; a number of the service’s projects 
worked directly with families to deliver a systemic intervention. Parents were 
engaged as early as possible and current assessment tools specifically 
looked at families, although it was acknowledged that this was an area of 
work that could be expanded. Members were informed that parents had been 
engaged in specific pieces of work, and that each individual was assigned a 



 

 
 

Youth Justice worker who would have regular contact with both the individual 
and their family to ensure they were involved in every aspect of the work. 
Members asked how schools were engaging parents, and the Director for 
Children’s Social Care explained that, in many cases, children were already 
engaged in Early Help before they were involved with the Youth Justice 
Service, and that schools would have been engaged at this point. Where 
children were on Child in Need or Child Protection Plans, schools were 
always engaged as part of a multiagency team. There had also been work 
with specific schools to deliver prevention and diversion work alongside 
neighbourhood police. 
  
Members asked about work with other boroughs who had similar issues 
around County Lines. The Service Manager for the Youth Justice Service & 
Youth Engagement Team explained that they met regularly with their counter 
parts in other South London boroughs to share information, and to discuss 
specific cases; boroughs outside of London were also engaged where there 
was knowledge of specific links and issues. 
  
The Sub-Committee highlighted the ‘voice of the child’ and asked how this 
had been incorporated into the development of the Plan. The Service 
Manager for the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team explained 
that a survey had been undertaken, as well as a number of engagement 
forums; children had also been involved in decision making and had been 
engaged in the redesigning of logos and reception areas to make these more 
child friendly. There was ongoing work to make sure that children were 
involved in the development of policies and processes in the Youth Justice 
Service. 
  
Members highlighted that the report stated that disproportionality was a 
priority for the Service, and asked how this was being embedded into the work 
being delivered. The Service Manager for the Youth Justice Service & Youth 
Engagement Team explained that, whilst the team did not choose the cohort, 
they did look at the effects of disproportionality, and liaised with the other 
aspects of the criminal justice system to understand how certain decisions 
were made and to provide challenge, as well as delivering training for judges 
and magistrates at Croydon Youth Court. The Service held pre-court meetings 
to try to divert children away from the court system, and wrote pre-sentence 
reports in a specific way to highlight disproportionality. The Service Manager 
for the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team explained that there 
was careful thought behind the interventions being delivered for young black 
males to ensure that these were appropriate and culturally sensitive. A 
‘Positive Male’ group had been established, led by successful black male role 
models, to deliver talks to young people, as well as a variety of other activities 
and trips. There was a Disproportionality Action Plan that reflected on 
disproportionality in the work of the Youth Justice Service, and ways in which 
this could be addressed. 
  
Members asked about the buy in to the Plan from the Council’s partners, and 
how actively they had contributed to its development. The Service Manager 
for the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team explained that all 



 

 
 

partners had been individually consulted in the development of the plan, and 
had contributed towards different aspects. There were a number of important 
partnerships across the Plan, including social care, education, the police and 
community safety. The Voluntary and Community Sector organisations had 
also been robustly engaged with in the Plan’s development and were seen as 
vital partners in its delivery, especially around prevention. The Sub-Committee 
asked how parents had been engaged and communicated with during the 
Plan’s development. The Service Manager for the Youth Justice Service & 
Youth Engagement Team acknowledged that, whilst there had been some 
discussions with parents, there had been a gap in engaging parents in 
developing the Plan, and that this needed to be developed further. 
  
Members asked about the Youth Justice Board and heard that this was 
attached to the Ministry of Justice, and that Croydon had to feed back KPI 
data over 14 areas quarterly to the Board. The Youth Justice Board reviewed 
this data and would discuss emerging trends or concerns with the Service 
Manager for the Youth Justice Service & Youth Engagement Team, in 
addition to regular meetings. Croydon had an assigned regional 
representative from the Board who sometimes attended the Youth Crime 
Board to see how this was functioning; the Board had to be informed where a 
serious incident occurred so that a report could be written for relevant 
ministers. The Board was comprised of professionals appointed by the 
Ministry of Justice.  
  
The Sub-Committee asked how often issues of disproportionality were raised 
with the police or the courts. The Service Manager for the Youth Justice 
Service & Youth Engagement Team responded that this was not often, but 
also that it was not rare. Members heard that when these representations 
were made, they were often successful with the police who were open to 
suggested mitigations due to a good working relationship; there were 
processes to escalate cases where Youth Justice and the police did not 
agree. Where there was disproportionality in sentencing, this could be more 
difficult to identify due to complexity, but working relationships here were also 
strong and representations made by the Youth Justice Service were mostly 
acknowledged; however, it was noted that often decisions could not be 
reversed post sentencing. 
  
Youth Safety Delivery Plan 
  
Members asked how schools were being supported in delivering intervention 
and prevention work, and how well the Schools Forum was supporting this. 
The Director of Education explained that the Schools Forum was responsible 
for ensuring the Dedicated Schools Grant was allocated appropriately, and so 
would not be responsible for this. Secondary School Head teachers were 
engaged directly and regularly as a group, had been consulted on the Youth 
Safety Delivery Plan. All received a weekly  newsletter which included 
information on Youth Safety. In addition to this, there were discussions with 
individual schools on local issues. The Head of the Violence Reduction 
Network had directly engaged primary schools during the development of the 
Youth Safety Delivery Plan. The Director of Education highlighted the 



 

 
 

importance of schools approaching the Council to discuss any issues of 
concern. 
  
The Head of the Violence Reduction Network explained that learning from the 
Community Safety Strategy, Vulnerable Adults Thematic Review, and the 
Serious Practice Review had been embedded in the Youth Safety Delivery 
Plan. It was explained that it had identified that there needed to be 
improvement in communication between all agencies involved in Youth 
Safety, as well as greater input and collaboration from the resident 
community.  
  
The Sub-Committee asked what success would look like, and what outcomes 
the Plan intended to achieve by 2026. The Head of the Violence Reduction 
Network explained that they hoped outcomes should include fewer young 
people injured or entering the criminal justice system, residents feeling safer, 
and improved collaboration across the partnership and with the community 
and residents of Croydon. Members heard that this would be monitored 
through both hard data, and qualitative data collected through surveys. 
  
Members asked about the role being played by Children’s Social Care in 
prevention and intervention work. The Director of Children’s Social Care 
explained that the Youth Safety Delivery Plan was primarily around outward 
facing early intervention, and engaging the community and partners in 
thinking about youth safety and their own responsibilities in delivering it. 
Children’s services would be involved where there were increasing concerns 
about safety and there were multiagency conversations taking place to look at 
what the harms, needs and risks were; this included the relaunch of the 
‘Threshold of Need’ document. Children’s services were involved across the 
piece in early intervention work, and non-violent resistance training was being 
delivered to show how situations could be de-escalated. The Sub-Committee 
heard that there had been substantial joint working in the development of 
Youth Safety Plan, including with Children’s’ Social Care, Education and 
SEND, and with residents and parents across localities to gather their views 
on how to make communities safer. The Corporate Director of CYPE 
explained that the partnership approach was important to ensure that the joint 
responsibility for safeguarding and youth safety was felt and prioritised by all 
partners. 
  
The Chair asked where and when interventions were happening, and how it 
was being identified that interventions needed to happen. The Head of the 
Violence Reduction Network explained that interventions were taking place all 
of the time, whether this be via statutory partners, community groups or 
members of the public. Interventions were taking place in schools, homes, 
GPs, community groups, community centres and public spaces; it was stated 
that interventions could and were taking place anywhere that there was an 
opportunity for engagement with a young person. These areas were identified 
by the partnership and those delivering services, alongside anti-social 
behaviour and police data, to recognise areas of need and to deploy 
appropriate resources. 
  

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Children%20social%20care/Croydon%20Safeguarding%20Children%20Board/Croydon%20Safeguarding%20Children%20Board%20Threshold%20Guidance.pdf


 

 
 

Members asked about the reliance on partnership working, and how confident 
officers were that this would remain strong for the duration of the Plan. The 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety explained that they had been 
encouraged by the collaboration, communication and co-creation that had 
gone into the development of the Plan. The Sub-Committee heard the 
example of the Church Street hotspot, with it explained how partners had all 
engaged young people in a collaborative response to change the dynamic 
and reduce anti-social behaviour in this area. Members asked if hotspots had 
returned after targeted interventions, had moved, or if the impact had been 
more sustained. The Cabinet Member for Community Safety explained that  
partnership working with police and local knowledge were important in making 
sure hotspots did not simply return or relocate. The Head of the Violence 
Reduction Network agreed and explained that there were daily meetings with 
the police, as well as Community and Voluntary Sector organisations on 
standby to deploy in certain areas, in addition to the contributions of the Youth 
Engagement Service. The importance of using both data and lived experience 
were highlighted as significant tools for the partners in delivering effective 
interventions and responses. The Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
responded to questions about displacement and explained that Ward Panels 
were important ways for residents to feedback local knowledge to the police, 
which in turn would feed back into the partnership to inform targeted 
responses. 
  
Members highlighted the reducing resources of all partners. The Head of the 
Violence Reduction Network acknowledged this and highlighted the 
importance of strong communication between partners to allocate limited 
resources in the places that they could have the biggest impact 
  
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People emphasised the 
importance of Children’s Social Care, Community Safety and the Violence 
Reduction Network conducting strong joined up partnership working in 
delivering better youth safety in the borough. The Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety echoed this and recognised the important contributions of 
Voluntary and Community Sector organisations toward delivering youth 
safety. 
  
Conclusions 
  
The Sub-Committee thanked the officers and Cabinet Members for attending 
and sharing open and honest responses to Member’s questions. 
  
The Sub-Committee concluded that it would like to revisit the Youth Justice 
Plan early in its Work Programme for 24/25, with a particular focus on how 
parents and carers would be involved in the development of the Plan. 
  
Recommendations 
  
The Sub-Committee commended the inclusion of parents and carers in 
delivering prevention and intervention work in the Youth Justice Service, but 



 

 
 

recommended that there should be greater involvement of parents and carers 
in the development of the next Youth Justice Plan for 24/25. 
 
  

45/23   
 

Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
  
It was highlighted that the dates in Appendix A from January onwards needed 
to be amended from ‘2023’ to ‘2024’. 
  
As discussed in the previous item, the Sub-Committee concluded that it would 
include the Youth Justice Plan 24/25 on its Work Programme for 
consideration early in the next financial year. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


